Rule 2.47

Insert full nameqs} and
address(es) of the
administrator(s}

{b) Insert dates

) Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 PY ZAI' B

Name of Company Company Number
Datum Construction Limited 02863320
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry 3631 of 2013
[full name of court]

wet®
Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Jonathan D Newell of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

adminmistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
1) T6Y

5 July 2013 4 January 2014

Signed L—\ ’

For the Joint Adrmimstrators :

/
Dated 5"]'\%

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any contact information in the | 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT
box opposite but {f you do, it will help Companies House
to contact you If there {5 a query on the form The

contact information that you give will be visible 1o TEl 01 61 81 7 7500
searchers of the public record

il

FRIDAY

Kerry Bailey

DX Number DX Exchange

fhen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companes at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A31EWHGY”
#15

0710212014

COMPANIES HOUSE

“F dmirvst-ator's progress r VRe 11 o




IBDO

TO HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY
TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Our ref: JDN/KFB/SAF / JW/4009228/2400
4 February 2014

Dear Sirs

Datum Construction Limited — In Administration (“the Company’”)
Report to creditors on the progress of the adminmistration for the perod 5 July 2013 to 4
January 2014 pursuant to Rule 2,47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

1 INTRODUCTION

11 | wnite to give you a progress report on the conduct of the Administration for the period
from 5 July 2013 to 4 January 2014 and the financial position as at 4 January 2014 This
report should be considered n conjunction with the Joint Admmstrators’ letter dated 24
July 2013 as well as the Joint Admimstrators’ Proposals.

1.2 The following appendices are attached to this report:

Statutory information,

Summary of the Receipts and Payments Account of the Joint Admimstrators’ from 5
July 2013 to 4 January 2014,

Summary of our time costs for the penod 5 July 2013 to 4 January 2014; and

Form 2 24B, Notice of Admimistrators Progress Report

2 ASSET REALISATIONS
Property at Umt 11C, Brindley Road, Reginald Road iIndustrial Estate
21 The above property was marketed for sale with GVA Gnimley Lirmited (“GYA™).

22 Interested parties were asked to submit best and final offers by late September 2013. The
highest offer recewved was from Datum Construction and Maintenance Limited.

Direct tel 0161 833 8339 | Dwrect fax 0161 817 7683

Email james willams@bdo co uk | www bdo co uk

BDO LLP | 3 Hardman Street | Spinmingfields | Manchester | M3 3AT

Details of the authorising bodies of the insolvency appointment takers of BDO LLP are available at www bdo uk com/senices/adwsory/business restructurng/authorising
bodies insolvency appointment takers

BDO LLP, a UK limited bizbility partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO Intemational Limited, a UK company limited by
guarantee, and forms part of the intematienal BPO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names s open to inspection at our registered office, 55
Baker Street, London Wili 7ZEU  BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business




23

24

25

26

2.7

28

2.9

2.10

2.1

2.12

2.13

214

Proof of funding was requested and provided, resulting in the offer being accepted

However, 1t now appears that Datum Construction and Maintenance Limited are going to
be unable to proceed with their offer

The property has therefore been re-marketed and GVA are currently approaching the
under bidders

Equipment, Motor Vehicles, Stock, Goodwill, Intellectual Property and Business
Information

As previously adwvised, the business and assets of the Company were sold to Datum
Construction & Maintenance Limited for a total consideration of £44,000.

A sale completed on 16 July 2013 and the consideration was apportioned as foliows

Reahsed (E)

Equipment 17,000
Motor Vehicles 20,800
Stock 6,197
Goodwll 1
Intellectual Property 1
Business Information 1

It was agreed that consideration of £34,000 would be paid on completion, with £10,000 to
be paid one month later.

To date, the deferred consideration of £10,000 has not been received This 1s due to the
directors of Datum Construction and Maintenance Limted believing that book debts have
been paid to the Joint Administrators that are actually due to Datum Construction and
Maintenance Limted.

This position has been disputed and negotiations have on going Negotiations have been
protracted due to the complexity of the systems used by the Company and Datum
Construction and Maintenance Limited.

It 1s considered that all information has now been collated and that the position wll
formalised shortly.

Book Debts, Work In Progress (“WIP”) and Applications

It was agreed that Datum Construction and Maintenance Limited would collect the book
debts and applications submitted by the Company, for an agreed commssion of 20%

Datum Construction and Maintenance Lirmted would also complete any work n progress
completed by the Company at the date of Admmistration The work In progress was
valued as at the date of Admmstration. It was agreed that Datum Construction and
Maintenance Limited would be entitled to commssion of 20% of the value of the work 1n
progress, 1n return for the completion of the work 1n progress and the progression of that
work to invoice and payment

Book debt collections to date total £93,750 In addition, WIP and applications outstanding
at the date of Admimstration have been finalised and nvoiced, resulting 1n collections n
respect of work n progress totatling £26,395 and collections n respect of applications
totalling £6,130.




215

2.16

217

2.18

219

220

.21

222

223

124

225

31

32

Datum Construction and Maintenance Linited have been paxd commission totalling £23,750
plus VAT n respect of their assistance with book debt, WIP and applhcation collections.

Post Appointment Tradmng

As detailled in the Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals, invoiwces raised by the Joint
Admimistrators totalled £12,599. Tins figure was inclusive of VAT

To date, collections 1n respect of the nvoices raised by the Joint Admimistrators totals
£12,479, inclusive of VAT.

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals detalled applications raised by the Joint
Admimistrators totalling £9,021.

To date, collections 1n respect of applhcations raised by the Joint Admimstrators total
£6,042.64

The PAYE and NI incurred by the Joint Admimstrators 1n respect of the wages paid in the
penod of the Joint Admimistrators’ trade, totalling £1,492, has now been paid

The gas and electnc used n the penod of Admimstrators’ trade totalling £99 has also been
paid 1n full.

The business rates incurred for the penod of the Joint Admirustrators trade have been off-
set aganst a refund that 1s due from Warnngton Borough Council Consultiam Property
Limited, who trade as Capa, have been instructed to process the refund and we currently
await payment

There are other utilities, such as water rates and phone line costs, which have been
ncurred in the penod of the Joint Admimistrators’ trade However, 1t 1s understood that
these costs have been met by Datum Construction and Maintenance Limited. The Joint
Admimistrators currently await copes of the bills settled to agree the off-set of these bills
against amounts owed to the Joint Admimstrators by Datum Construction and Maintenance
Linited.

Licence to Occupy

The Licence to Occupy granted to Datum Construction and Maintenance Lwmted
commanded a rent of £1,600 per month

In the penod of this report, rent has been collected up to and including the 15 December
2013 totalling £8,000.

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

The Company granted a Legal Mortgage to Natwest Bank Plc which was secured against the
property at Umt 11C, Bnndley Road, Reginald Road industnal Estate

Natwest's outstanding lending totals £108,161. It is anticipated that a sale of the
Company's property will raise sufficient funds to settle Natwest’s lending n full.




33

j4

35

36

37

8

3.9

310

3.1

312

4.1

42

51

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of the wage arrears and outstanding holiday of the four
joiners made redundant at the date of Admmstrators’ appointment.

A distnbution of 100 pence 1n the pound has been made to these creditors

The Company also had significant arrears 1n respect of pension scheme contributions
relating to pension schemes taken out on behalf of employees

The claim 1n respect of the pension scheme arrears 15 currently being agreed. It 15
anticipated that an element of the claim will be a preferential claim, and once agreed, a
distnbution of 100 pence 1n the pound will be made n respect of the preferential element
of this claim

Unsecured Creditors

From the information provided by the Company directors and carrespondence received
from creditors, 1t now appears that there are 83 trade and expense creditors owed
approximately £295,591.

HM Revenue and Customs’ claim 1n respect of both pre and post CYA habilities now totals
£397,108

It should be noted that not all crechitors have notified us of their claims and as a result
these figures are only provisional.

It 15 anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to make a distnbution to unsecured
creditors. However, the timing and quanturn of any dividend 1s currently uncertain.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires Admimistraters to set aside a prescribed
amount of the company’s ‘net property’ towards the satisfaction of non-preferential
clams ‘Net property’ 1s defined as the amount which would, if it were not for the
aforementioned provision, be availlable to floating charge holders (created after 15
September 2003), after accounting for fixed charges, preferential creditors and the costs
of realisation.

As there 1s no floating charge in this matter the provisions of the Prescnbed Part will not
apply.

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Jont Admuristrators’ proposals were modified following business conducted by
correspondence

The deadline for submission of forms was 13 September 2013
INVESTIGATIONS

The conduct of the directors has been investigated and a report has been submtted to the
Secretary of State. The contents of this report are confidential.




6.1

6.2

63

6.4

6.5

66

6.7

6.8

69

6.10

6.11

612

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND COSTS

Following receipt of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, crediters approved the Jont
Administrators being remunerated on a time costs basis by reference to BDO LLP's normal
rates for time spent by them and thewr staff attending to matters ansing n the
Admimstration, with the provision to draw remuneration on account

Creditors also approved the drawing of category 2 disbursements

From the date of my appointment to 4 January 2014, | have incurred time costs of £60,113
plus VAT which represents 256 hours at an average charge out rate of £235 per hour.

A detailed analysis of the time costs ncurred 15 enclosed and the charge out rates for the
penod are summansed as follows:

Average rate

Staff grade {E per hour)
Partner / Director 461 - 295
Senior Manager / Manager 295 - 203
Assistant Manager / Seror Admimistrator 183 - 146
Admimstrator / Support Staff 155 - 64

These amounts are denved from BDQ LLP’s normal rates for time properly spent by the
admimstrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration Where
members of staff have been employed on this case they have been so based on thew
expenence and abiities in dealing with a case of this nature. Where appropnate certain
staff have dealt with a specific area of the administration due to their specialist skills in
that area. BDO LLP’s scale rates may wncrease from time to time over the penod of an
assignment

All staff who have worked on this matter, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charge time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the enclosed analysis. The cost
of staff employed in central admimstration functions 1s not charged directly to the
assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates "

In the penod of this report, fees of £44,427 have been drawn on account of the time costs
ncurred

It should be noted that since the penod of this report, a further £25,000 has been drawn in
respect the time costs incurred in this report, as well as further time costs incurred since
the report

In addition to the above, crechtors approved the pre-appointment costs and expenses
incurred by the Joint Admimstrators totalling £22,130 The Joint Admimstrators were
authornsed to pay such pre-appointment costs as expenses of the Administration.

The pre-appointment costs and expenses incurred by the Joint Admimistrators have been
discharged n full.

Agents fees incurred n respect of the valuation of the Company’s assets totalling £2,450
have been discharged 1n full.

Legal fees incurred n respect of the sale of the business and assets totalling £5,900 have
been discharges 1n full.




613

6 14

6.15

616

617

618

619

6.20

6 21

71

7.2

73

74

Disbursements incurred since the date of my appointment to 4 January 2014 total £302

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 a specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her
staff

All category 1 disbursements will be charged at the actual cost incurred

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may mclude shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage, internal room hire, storage and photocopying and printing

Mileage s currently charged at 45 pence per mile with an additional surcharge of 5 pence
If there 1s a passenger(s).

The disbursements incurred have been discharged 1n full

Statement of creditors right to further information

A creditors guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ rights in relation
to nsolvency practitioners’ fees can be obtamed by wisiting our website at
http:/ /www.bdo co.uk/services/business-restructunng/authonsing-bodies-of-insolvency-
appointment-takers/the-creditors-guides-to-fees. Alternatively a copy can be sent upon
request

Any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n valtue of the total unsecured
creditors (including the value of their own claim) or with the permission of the court, or
any secured creditor may make a formal request in wnting to the Joint Admimstrators for
further information about the remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration
costs) set out 1n this report Such a request must be made within 21 days from the date of
receipt of this progress report

Additionally, creditors who believe that the administrators remuneration 1s, 1n the
circumstances, excessive or inappropriate may apply to the court under the provisions of
Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Such application may be made by a secured
creditor or any unsecured creditor, the latter requiring the concurrence of 10% of the total
unsecured creditors (including their own claim) or the permission of the court.

AUTOMATIC END TO ADMINISTRATION

The Admimistration 1s due to automatically expire on 4 July 2014 unless the Jownt
Administrators seek the agreement of the creditors or an order of the court for the perod
of the admimstration to be extended

The Joint Admimistrators Proposals were modified by creditors to specify that ehe
Company will move from Admimstration to Liquidation only It was stated that Ligudation
may be CVL n accordance with 583 of Sch. B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, or compusory
under Rule 4 7(7) of The Insolvency Rules 1986, as the Admimstrator deems approprate.

It 1s currently anticipated that steps will be taken to move the Company from
Admimstration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) prior to the automatic end to the
Admimistration

This will allow a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors.




a1

CONCLUSION

| trust that the above provides sufficient information However, should you require any
further information please contact James Williams of this office.

Yours farthfully

\

Kerry Bailey
Joint Admimistrator




Datum Construction Limited
In Administration

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number 02863320
Date of Incorporation 18 October 1993
Registered Office Unit 11c
(Pre-appointment) Brindley Road
Reginald Road Industnal Estate
St Helens
Merseyside
WA9 4HY
Registered Office BDOLLP
(Post-appointment) 3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3AT
Trading Addresses Unit 11c

Brindley Road

Reginald Road Industnal Estate
St Helens

Merseyside

WA9 4HY

Company Directors Robert J Morns
Ralph Edwards

Company Shareholders Robert J Morns and Ralph Edwards 1 0rd £1
Robert J Morns 277,722 Ord £1
Ralph Edwards 277,722 Ord £1

Nature of Business General construction and civil engineenng
Date of Appointment 5 July 2013

Appointees Kerry Balley
BDOLLP
3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3AT

Jonathan Newell
BDOLLP

3 Hardman Street
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3AT

Appointers The Company directors




Court and Court Reference

EU Regulations

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry
3631 of 2013

The European Community Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings apphes to Datum Construction Limited
and the proceedings are the matn proceedings




Datum Construction Limited
(In Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account
05 July 2013 to 04 January 2014

RECEIPTS Total (E)
Administrators’ Sales 10,399 56
Administrators’ Applications 6,042 64
WIP 26,395 41
Furmture & Equipment 7,000 00
Motor Vehicles 20,800 00
Stock 6,197 00
Applications 6,130 13
Book Debts 93,750 88
Goodwill 100
Intellectual Property Rights 100
Business Information 100
Insurance Refund 7,76113
Rent §,000 00
3rd Party Book Debts 1,287 20
Bank Interest Gross 38 51
193,805 46
PAYMENTS
Direct Labour 4,324 48
Gas & Electric 99 06
PAYE/NI Trading Penod 1,492 76
Office Holders Pre-Appointment Fees 22,130 25
Office Holders Pre-Appointment Expenses 2279
Office Holders Fees 44,427 40
Office Holders Expenses 67 90
Datum Const & Maint - Commussion 23,760 55
Agents/Valuers Fees 245000
Agents/Valuers Disbursements 6500
Legal Fees 5,900 00
Legal Disbursements 128 00
Non-Reclaimable VAT 4752 11
Stationery & Postage 59 49
Statutory Advertising 7537
Bank Charges 296 00
Employees Wage Arrears / Holiday Pay 3,374 02
113,425.18
Balance 80,380.28
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Recevable 1916
Bank 1 - Current 80,361 12
80,380.28

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 505

04 February 2014 12 35



00 $6T

16 687

9T

67 881

Ir 8Ll

£LL81

SLIFT

9Ll

6L TOF

LE 951

LY AY

sk 956'1
60 £U€09-
50 20¢
000
sk £11'09 $6 95T
0 65 0z 0
(13 7] $90
$9 §9¢'5 S5 ¥T
oF 08Z°1 089
b 655'€ $6 61
06 $PL'1 0E6
01 960°97 05 L01
$L810% 6z 0%
00 L60"1 1 $§ L7
SL 7091 §701
¥
oL sInoH
IYLOLONYHD

SIUIWISS

[e10, puesn

Ry
ngst 4910

asuadxry |TIMAIING

S, ST6
S€ 292 $97
00 €8¢ 099
3
wioL sinoy
A4V1S YIHLO

18JC L 19N
0£°689'1 0801
S0 8LI <o

ST US'T ¥l 6

L SINOH

HOLVHISININGY

1 jo | adeg

$909L oFr 09 85877 (1444
0z gL oo
§1 788 $0 17
00§ 00y
or 169'C 08l
0g 667'1 01L
SLOrL'S STL¥
$909L orr 0l €LE% 0LET
01 729 oF €
05 16 050
3 ¥
oL noy @ smoy
HOLVHISININGY HADVYNYW
INVISISSY
HOINAS

0y TSLET STPY
00 6% 0zo
OF §9¢ 081
0L woF 051
09 9+v 0zt
sPIre's ey
S8 LLI'E SCFL
0y §59 §8¢7
¥
oL wnop
HAD¥YNVYIN

SO LOEOT  SOFP
SIS $70
0sEI9 0 s e
06 712'8 06 81
oror 0190
oesIR's oz

3

oL S0}

HANLHYA

Ao

R0 pur VO[IRQIISKT [
dupsoday )

SRy J03pID H

wangpy sxfoidu g o
wpew parRy Jupuy 4
Supvaguonusyzay s1assy 4
UONBISIIWPY BT Q
Alwas pus duiusd D

aanuieddy wo sdaig g

aonduisag

P10Z/10/80 03 €10Z/LO/SO Woa4 poriag ay) 1o 3qeaddy sajey pus padaey) awn | jo Adswwing

1PSYET00

UoBIISIUIUPY U] - pAIUNIT UMIRNIISU0D) Wnjedg

yuawudissy Jo awey




Rule 2.47

Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

. The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report 2 ° 2 4 B

Name of Company
Datum Construction Lirmted

Company Number
02863320

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester Distnct Registry
ffull name of court]

Court case number (For court use only)

3631 of 2013

we'®

Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmngfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Jonathan D Newell of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From

13)
5 July 2013

Signed \

To

0}

4 January 2014

For the Joint Admimistrators —-

,/,
Ly

Dated




